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History of the Mormons in Verse 

 

 

 

1- King, Hannah Tapfield. An Epic Poem: A Synopsis of the Rise of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-

day Saints, from the birth of the Prophet Joseph Smith to the arrival on the spot which the Prophet 

Brigham Young pronounced to be the site of the future Salt Lake City, Utah. Salt Lake City: Published at 

the Juvenile Instructor Office, 1884. First Edition. 62pp. Sextodecimo [19 cm] Green cloth with blind 

stamped floral borders to the boards and the title gilt stamped on the front board. Better than very 

good. Gift inscription on the front free endsheet from the year of publication. Rear free endsheet 

contains an additional inscription from the year of publication from the inscribee. Both are heartfelt and 

charming. 

"Now from their homes the Saints were forced to move, and leave Nauvoo, the City which they Love! 

Their Prophet and Patriarch were slain, And in that place they could not now remain; Unto the Rocky 

Mountains eyes were turned, And hearts with hope and expectation burned; Joseph had named it as a 

place of rest For Saints to flee to, where they should be blest; Away from Gentile rule and Gentile rod - 

And Joseph's word was as the voice of God. To all that people - Brigham at their head, By Joseph's word 

were all the people led." - p. 46 

Uncommon work of Mormon poetry Flake/Draper 4625.   

$125 



Governor Ford’s History of the Mormon in Nauvoo 

 

2- Ford, Thomas. A History of Illinois, from its 

Commencement as a State in 1818 to 1847. 

Containing a Full Account of the Black Hawk War, 

the Rise Progress, and Fall of Mormonism, the Alton 

and Lovejoy Riots, and Other Important and 

Interesting Events. Chicago: S.C. Griggs & Co., 1854. 

First Edition. 447+[6]pp. Octavo [21 cm] Brown blind 

stamped cloth with the title gilt on the backstrip. 

Very good. Backstrip is faded. Gentle foxing 

throughout. 

"Important source book written by one who was 

active in the affairs of the state from its beginnings." 

- Eberstadt. "The History was written during the 

months from January, 1846, to April 12, 1847. Unable 

to secure a publisher, Ford, in dying condition in 

1850, placed the manuscript in the hands of General 

James Shields, expressing the hope that sale of the 

book would provide for something for his orphaned 

children." - Byrd. Flake/Draper 3397. Howes F254. 

Byrd 2105. Eberstadt 105:138. Auerbach 444. Sabin 

25070. Chicago 91.   

$275 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ogden Bookstore Card 

 

 

 

3- Cannon, Abraham Hoagland. A.H. Cannon [Calling 

Card]. Ogden, UT: (c.1885). Small [6.5 cm x 11.5 cm] card 

printed on both sides. Better than very good. 

Small advertisement for Abraham Cannon's Ogden 

stationary and book store.  

"A.H. Cannon, Main Street, Ogden, Utah. Importer and 

Jobber of Books, Stationary and Toys. All kinds of 

Novelties, Fancy Goods, Blank Books, S.S. and Day School 

Supplies, Office Goods, etc., etc. Send for a catalogue. 

Goods not in stock will be procured on application."   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Old Faithful Inn 

 

 

 

4- Haynes, Jack Ellis. 38432 - C. Old Faithful Inn & Bus, Y.N.P. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes Picture Shops, 

[1938]. Black and white photograph [9 cm x 11.5 cm] printed on a white stock [9.5 cm x 12 cm] Haynes 

number and title printed on the reverse. Image has strong contrasts. Fine. 

Image of a fourteen-passenger bus in front of the Old Faithful Inn. 

Jack Ellis Haynes (1884-1962) began working in the family photographic business at a relatively young 

age and toward the end of 1916 he formally bought out his father's interest in the Yellowstone 

photography business and was awarded sole right to produce pictorial souvenirs. An accomplished 

photographer in his own right, Jack operated the park concessions and Saint Paul studios under the 

name 'J.E. Haynes' and then 'Haynes Inc.' (1937-1945). In 1945 Jack and Isabel moved the base of 

operations to Bozeman, and established Haynes Studios Inc.  

$20 



Western Airlines to Mexico 

 

 

 

5- Western Airlines. [Travel Poster] Mexico $116.70 Fan/Jet. [Los Angeles]: Western Airlines, (c.1970). 

Color poster. Vertical fold near the center, otherwise very good. 

Image shows an Aztec man from the neck up wearing an elaborate silver beaded necklace and a striking 

feathered headdress. Before its merger with Delta Airlines, Western, was the oooonly way to fly.  

$200 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Muleskinners with Wheeler 

 

 

 

6- O'Sullivan, Timothy H. No. 7 Mountain transportation, Pack mule, Pack and Packers. Washington DC: 

War Department, Corps of Engineers, 1871. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15 cm] on a 

yellow 'Expedition of 1871' mount [10.5 cm x 17.5 cm] Printed label on the back. Better than very good. 

Image of a pack mule with a teamster standing to each side. This image was taken by O'Sullivan as a 

member of the Wheeler Survey. 

$250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Alta, California View 

 

 

 

7- Savage, Charles Roscoe. North Fork, above Alta, from the track. Salt Lake City: Pioneer Art Gallery, 

[1870]. Stereoview. Albumen photograph. [8.5 cm x 15 cm] on a green mount [9 cm x 18 cm] with 

Savage backstamp. Minor rubbing to corners of mount with gentle overall wear. 

The backstamp reads: “Photographic Scenes in Utah, Arizona, Montana, Idaho and Wyoming Territories, 

Views of the Most Interesting Points on the Union Pacific, Central Pacific, and Utah Central Railroads, 

Groups of Indians, and Portraits of the Representative Men of Utah, taken by C.R. Savage, Pioneer Art 

Gallery, East Temple St. Salt Lake City, Utah." 

This image was taken by Savage on his trip to California in June (9-14) of 1870. "Stayed at Alta all night, 

went with section hands up to 1/2 way point, took 3 fine views north fork, Rock cut." - C.R. Savage. 

$165 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Skiing at Berthoud 

 

 

 

8- [Real Photo Postcard]. Berthoud Pass, Colo. Alt. 11,314. (c.1950). Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] 

Divided back. Unused. Near fine. 

Image shows a hill full of skiers above a parking lot at the former Berthoud Ski Area. 

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Detailed Mining Map of Leadville 

 

9- Saunders, Charles F. The 

Leadville Mining District. 

Compiled from Official records 

and Other Reliable Sources. 

Denver, CO: Denver Litho Co, 

January, 1901. Color lithograph 

map [97 cm x 78] on a linen 

backed sheet [102 cm x 81 cm]. 

Very good with minor overall 

wear more so at extremities. 

Colors are bright. 

Shows mining claims with survey 

numbers company groups, 

gulches, tunnels, range townships 

and a Leadville plat map. Some 

mines are colored and an index at 

the lower left corner lists the mine 

owners that is keyed to section 

numbers. Scale is 1200 feet to the 

inch. 

"Built on a dreary hill, surrounded 

by threatening mountains and 

buffeted by fierce snowstorms, 

Leadville is an ominous place, 

stark and cold. But hidden 

beneath the grime and bilious 

paint encrusted on the buildings like a patina are the remains of the wildest, gaudiest, most raucous 

mining camp in Colorado, the most glamorous, glittering silver town in the West. From the time silver 

was discovered in Leadville in 1875 until the collapse of the silver market in 1893, Leadville fascinated the 

world with its instant millionaires and villainous ways. It was known as both the wickedest city in the 

world and the most progressive mining town in Christendom." - p.118 'Colorado Ghost Towns and Mining 

Camps.'   

$500 

 

 

 

 



A Love Letter in Song to Castle Dale and Emery County 

 

10- Johnson, Rolla V. Where the Sunset 

Tints the Castles on the Hills. Huntington, 

UT: R.V. Johnson, 1917. Single sheet [36 cm 

x 53 cm] printed in black ink. Minor wear to 

extremities with a few small chips and 

closed tears. 

Self-published musical love letter to Castle 

Country by the recently returned 

Missionary, Rolla V. Johnson (1889-1971,) 

who at the time would have been 27 years 

old. We are unable to locate any 

institutional holdings for this work.  

"Oh the land that poets sing of, where the 

maples shade the lane, and the many 

colored grasses paint the lea. Where the 

youthful lovers wander thru the fields of 

waving grain, Near the little vine clad 

cottage by the sea. Cannot dearer be to any 

heart than the sage clad hills of clay, Where 

the meadow lark his springtime message 

tells When the sunlight of the morning is 

awakening the day, And with gold bedecks 

the castles on the hills.  

(CHORUS) In dear old Castle Valley, with its cottonwoods and sage And the crystal water flowing in the 

rills; Where the pinion pine and cedar make a garland for each ledge, And the sunset tints the castles on 

the hills.  

Far beneath the castles golden, near the rivers winding way, Where the canyon breezes breath the 

mountain air. Is the home of happy boyhood where with schoolmates I did play, And at mothers knee I 

learned my infant prayer. As life’s sunsets drawing nearer and old age creeps slowly on, Let them choose 

the peaceful willows those will But one request I'm leaving let me sleep when life is done, in the shadows 

of castle on the hills. 

(CHORUS) In dear old Castle Valley, with its cottonwoods and sage And the crystal water flowing in the 

rills; Where the pinion pine and cedar make a garland for each ledge, And the sunset tints the castles on 

the hills."   

$100 

 



Inscribed with a Laid in Signed Letter by Heber J. Grant 

 

11- Guest, Edgar A. [Heber J. Grant]. A Heap o' Livin'. Chicago: The Reilly & 

Lee Co., 1916. First Edition. 192pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Green cloth with the 

gilt on the front board and backstrip. Small cloth chip at the head of the 

backstrip, otherwise better than very good. 

Inscribed by President Heber J. Grant on the front free endsheet: "Sister Lily 

Frederickson with Best Wishes of Your Friend, Heber J. Grant. Chicago, Ill. June 

12/20."  

Laid in is a typed letter on Northern State Mission, also to Frederickson, signed 

by Winslow Farr Smith (the then President of the Mission) and Heber J. Grant 

"Christmas, 1920. Sr. Lillie Frederickson, It gives us pleasure to present you this 

little book of heart poems, with the compliments of the Mission. We hope that 

you may have a very enjoyable Christmas, and that the New Year will be full of 

peace, prosperity, and happiness for you and your loved ones. With love and 

blessings, we are, Sincerely your brethren, William F. Smith (signed) Heber J. 

Grant (signed)."   

$65 

 

 

                       

 



Fictionalized Mountain Meadows in Jacket 

 

12- Birney, Hoffman. Zealots of Zion. Philadelphia: 

Penn Publishing Company, 1931. First Edition. 

317pp. Octavo [21 cm] Red cloth with the title 

stamped in black on the front board and backstrip. 

Very good/Very good. Minor damp stain to fore 

edge of front board. Jacket price clipped. Illustrated 

with maps, photographs and drawings. 

Nicer than usually seen jacket of this work that is a 

fictionalized account of the Mountain Meadows 

Massacre. 

"The author writes a biography of the humble men 

and women among the Latter-Day Saints who 

suffered and endured so that cities might grow 

where before was only the Great American Desert. 

This with the astonishing result that Brigham Young 

and the recognized leaders of the Mormon Church 

are virtually ignored. The story of the Mountain 

Meadows Massacre is told without prejudice. From 

the actual records of the Church Mr. Birney has 

extracted the grim truth of the most terrible atrocity 

in the history of America. The book will stand as a 

monument of incredible research and a valuable 

contribution to Americana." - from the jacket  

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Soul on Nice 

                  

13- Sturlaugson, Mary Frances. A Soul So Rebellious. Salt Lake City: Deseret Book Company, 1981. Sixth 

printing. 88pp. Octavo [24 cm] Pictorial green cloth with the title in white on the backstrip. Near 

fine/Near fine. 

Inscribed with two cards from the author. First published work by the pioneering Mormon, who was the 

first female African American to serve a full-time LDS Mission after the Priesthood ban was lifted. In this 

book the author recounts her conversion to the Mormon faith. 

Warmly inscribed by the author on the front flyleaf: " Darrell & 'Mom', Thank you very much for the love 

you have shown me. You will never truly know how much I have appreciated you and your heartwarming 

love, 'Thank-you' seems like so little to say to two people that's enriched my life so deeply, but please 

know that those two words come from the heart, filled with much love and gratitude. May the Lord's 

Choicest blessings be yours. With love, Mary Sturlaugson Eyer." 

Additionally, there are two Christmas cards laid in, each containing lengthy notes from the author.  

- One has a photograph of the author and her daughter, and on the reverse is a manuscript note: "Dear 

Darrell, This card comes a few months late but please know that thoughts of you have been constant. It 

was indeed good to talk to you again. Sounds like life has been good to you! Thank you for the invitation 

to stay in your home, your offer is most graciously accepted but please know that I'll understand if you 

change your mind due to other plans you might have. We plan to come out March 28th. Again thank you 

for your kindness. Sincerely, Mary + Tai."  

- The other carries and image of Garfield the cat, and the following note: "Darrell & 'Mom' Thank you 

very much for all you have done for me. May this little token of appreciation somewhat help you to know 

how grateful I am for both of you. You're truly wonderful!! May this Christmas be one filled with much 

love, happiness and peace! Love May & John."   

$125 



C.R. Savage View Book 

 

 

14- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Zion: Her Gates 

and Temple. Denver: Frank Thayer, Publisher. 

[36]pp. Oblong quarto [25 cm x 31.5 cm] Brown 

string bound yapp wrappers with the title and 

the Angel Moroni printed on the front cover. 

Very good. Minor chipping to extremities of 

covers. 

Seventeen mounted tinted views, most are by 

C.R. Savage The facing pages contain printed 

verse on tissue paper. Though no stated, this 

work was likely produced to sell to travelers and 

as a promotional piece for the Denver & Rio 

Grande Western. The final page lists General Information about the state. 

The views and verses are: 'The Sego Lily' - 'Brigham Young' - 'Utah' - 'Eagle Gate' - 'The Lion House' - 

'Brigham Young's Grave' - 'The Temple' - 'The Tabernacle' - 'Great Salt Lake' - 'The Great Organ' - 'Saltair' 

- 'The Salt Palace' - 'City and County Building' - 'Wasatch Mountains' - 'At Castle Gate' - 'Utah Lake' - 

'Bear River Canon'  

Lovely and uncommon view book. Flake/Draper 7545. 

$135 

 

 

 



West Side of Salt Lake City by Carter 

 

 

 

15- Carter, Charles William. Salt Lake City, Southwest from Arsenal Hill. Salt Lake City: Carter's View 

Emporium, (c.1870). Stereoview. Albumen photograph [7.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on a green 'Stereoscopic 

Gems of Utah Scenery' mount [9 cm x 17 cm]. Mount and image in very good condition, with some 

minor wear to the back. 

Image of the west side of Salt Lake City with Oquirrh Mountains in the background and present-day Main 

Street in the foreground. Nice image from the pioneer Utah photographer, C.W. Carter.   

$125 

 

 


